राजेन्द्र आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान

(झारखण्ड सरकार का एक स्वयतशासी संस्थान) राँची–834009 (झारखण्ड) दुरभाषः 0651—2541533, फैक्सः 0651—2540629, E-mail: rimsranchi@rediffmail.com



RAJENDRA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES

(An Autonomous Institute under Govt. of Jharkhand) Ranchi-834009 (Jharkhand)

Phone: 0651-2541533, Fax: 0651-2540629,

Email: rimsranchi@rediffmail.com Dated: 28/2/2024

Ref. No. 879

Subject: Purchase of Reagent/Consumables for 24 channel blood test machine (Make SD Biosensor) on proprietary item basis (Inviting comments there on).

The demand/request has been received from the department of Cardiac Emergency, Cardiac ICU, Central Emergency, Paediatric Ward, Rims, Ranchi for procurement of reagent/ consumables on proprietary basis. The product is the proprietary product of M/S SD Biosensor Healthcare PVT. LTD Registered & Corporate Office Unit # 202 A-D 2nd Floor, Tower-A Unitech Signature Towers, South City-I, Gurugram-122001. The PAC Certificate, product & price perfoma, Authorization Certificate to M/S Wiso Manufacturing PVT. LTD. 1st Floor, Plot No. 328, Sec-8, IMT Manesar, Gurugram, Haryana-122050 from the firm forwarded by the end user department are attached and uploaded on the website.

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to all firms to submit the objections/ comments, with respect to the proprietary nature of the product/item, authorization and prices, if any within 15 days from the date of issue/uploading of the notification, giving reference no....../MO(S)/SD Biosensor/2023-24. The comments should be sent to The Director Office, RIMS, Bariatu, Ranchi, PIN - 834009 on or before 4.6../03./2024 up to 5..: .0.0 PM, and must be received by email-id - rimsranchi@rediffmail.com, failing which it will be presumed that any other vendor is having no comments to offer and the case will be decided on merit and the item will be purchased directly on proprietary basis.

Enclosures: **Related Documents**

1. PAC Certificate from the Principal firm.

2. Authorization Certificate from the Principal firm.

3. Offer Rate (Product & Price Performa) from the Authorized Dealer.

4. Undertaking (Annexure I)/Notarized Affidavit(Annexure II)/Land Border Declaration(Annexure iii) from the Authorized Dealer.

> Medical Superintendent Rajendra Institute of Medical Sciences, Ranch





WISO MANUFACTURING PVT.LTD.

1st Floor, Plot No. 328, Sec-8, IMT Manesar, Gurugram, Haryana-122050, India

Mob: +91-9560833545 Email: direct GST No.: 06AACCW5644F1ZC



To,

The Director, Rajendra Institute of medical sciences, Ranchi

Date: 11 January, 2024

Subject: Price Proposal

Dear Sir,

We are pleased to introduce ourselves as Wiso Manufacturing Pvt Ltd a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 2013 (18 of 2013) having its Registered office at 1st Floor, Plot No. 328, Sec-8, IMT Manesar, Gurgaon, Haryana, 122050, India. We are the Authorized Distributor of SD Biosensor Healthcare Pvt Ltd. Best Price Proposal of Standard F instrument & Parameters are mentioned below-

S. No	Markers	Product	Pack Size (T)	Per Test Basic Price	GST
1.	Diabetes	Standard F HbA1c	20	₹ 206	5%
2.		Standard F U Albumin	20	₹ 226	5%
3.	Infection &	Standard F CRP	20	₹ 232	5%
4.	Inflamation	Standard F PCT	20	₹ 457	5%
5.	Respiratory	Standard F RSV	25	₹ 457	5%

CIN No. U36101HR2019PTC084132



WISO MANUFACTURING PVT.LTD.

1st Floor, Plot No. 328, Sec-8, IMT Manesar, Gurugram, Haryana-122050, India

Mob: +91-9560833545 Email: directorwiso@gmail.com GST No.: 06AACCW5644F1ZC



6.		Standard F Strep A	25	₹ 457	5%	
7.		Standard F Legionella	25	₹ 457	5%	
8.		Standard F S. Pneumonia	25	₹ 457	5%	
9.		Standard F hs CRP	20	₹ 245	5%	
10.		Standard F Tnl /	20	₹ 285	5%	299.25
11.	Cardiac	Standard F CK MB	20	₹ 285	5%	
12.		Standard F D Dimer	20	₹ 325	5%	
13.		Standard F NT proBNP	20	₹ 655	5%	
14.		Standard F Beta - hCG	20	₹ 285	5%	
15.	, si	Standard F LH	20	₹ 351	5%	
16.	Hormono	Standard F T4	20	₹ 217	5%	
17.	Hormone	Standard F T3	20	₹ 217	5%	
18.		Standard F TSH II	20	₹217	5%	
19.		Standard F TSH	20	₹ 164	5%	
20.		Standard F Dengue NS 1	25	₹ 356	5%	
21.	Vector Borne	Standard F Dengue IgM/IgG	25	₹ 356	5%	هما

CIN No. U36101HR2019PTC084132

Address: 1^{rt} Floor, Plot No 328, Sector-8, imt Manesar, Gurgaon-122050, Haryana, INDIA.



WISO MANUFACTURING PVT.LTD.

1st Floor, Plot No. 328, Sec-8, IMT Manesar, Gurugram,

Haryana-122050, India Mob: +91-9560833545

Email: directorwiso@email.com GST No.: 06AACCW5644F12C



22.		Standard F Chikungunya IgM/IgG	25	₹ 252	5%
23.	Others	Standard F iFOB	50	₹ 232	5%
24.	Vitamin	Standard F Vitamin D	20	₹ 391	5%
25.	Covid	Standard F Covid-19 Ag Test	25	₹ 193	5%

We hope you will consider our proposal.

Thanks!!

Sincerely Yours,

For Wiso Manufacturing Pvt.

Sunil Singh

Director Sales & Marketing

Mobile: +91- 9560833545,9311011937 Email: directorwiso@gmail.com





SD BIOSENSOR HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD.

Registered Office cum R&D Center: Plot No. 63, Udyog Vihar, Phase-IV, Gurugram-122015, Haryana, India Tel.:(+91) 124-454-0907, Toll Free No: (+91) 1800 10 23105 Website: www.sdbiosensor.co.in : Email: care@sdbiosensor.co.in CIN - U33110HR2012PTC047034

To,

The Director,
Rajendra Institute of Medical Sciences,
Ranchi

Date: 10th Jan, 2024

Subject: Proprietary Certificate

Dear Sir,

This is to certify that the below-mentioned products along with the product codes are the proprietary items of SD Biosensor, Inc. The manufacturing site address are 74, Osongsaengmyeong 4-ro, Osong-eup, Heungdeok-gu, Cheongju-si, Chungcheongbuk-do, 28161, South Korea and No. 38, Sector – 4, IMT Manesar, Gurgaon, Haryana 122052, India. Items mentioned in below table are not available on GEM portal.

Product Code	Product
10COV30D	STANDARD F COVID-19 Ag FIA 25T
10CHI10D	STANDARD F Chikungunya IgM/IgG FIA 25T
10CH110B	STANDARD F 6-hCG FIA 20T
10SPN10D	STANDARD F S-Neumoniae Ag FIA 25T
10LEG10D	STANDARD F Legionella Ag FIA 25T
10STR10D	STANDARD F Strep A Ag FIA 25T
10CKM10B	STANDARD F CK-MB FIA 20T
10HSC10B	STANDARD F hs-CRP 20T
10HSC10B	STANDARD F Tol FIA 20T
10CRP10B	STANDARD F CRP 20T
	STANDARD F PCT FIA 20T
10PCT20B 10UAL10B	STANDARD F U-Albumin FIA 20T
	STANDARD F U-AIDMINITTIA 201
10LH10B	STANDARD F RSV Ag FIA 25T
10RSV10D	STANDARD F Nov Ag 11A 201
10DDI10B	STANDARD F Dengue IgM/IgG FIA 25T
10DEN20D	STANDARD F Dengue NS1 Ag FIA 25T
10DEN10D	
10NTP10B	STANDARD F TOURIA 20T
RFG0049	STANDARD F TSH FIA 20T
10TSH20B	STANDARD F TSH-II FIA 20T
RFG0062	STANDARD F T3 20T
_10TSU10D	STANDARD F Tsutsugamushi IgM/IgG 25T
10T410B	STANDARD F T4 20T
10FT410B	STANDARD F fT4 20T
10IFO10C	STANDARD F IFOB FIA 50T
RFG0059	STANDARD F HbA1c 20T
10VIT10B	STANDARD F Vitamin D FIA 20T
10HPY10D	STANDARD F H. pylori Ag FIA 25T

Tarun Gupta Marketing Manager Plot No. 63, Udyog Vihar, Phase-IV Phase-IV

(16/2/2m

) wie 1202 0

Manufacturing Facility India: Plot 38, Sector 4, IMT Manesar, Gurugram-122052
Warehouse: Khasra No.33/12/1, Kherki Daula. Sector-76, Sikhopur Road, Gurugram - 122004 (Haryana)



SD BIOSENSOR HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD.



Registered & Corporate Office: Unit # 202 A.D. 2nd Floor, Tower A, Unitech Signature Towers, South City-I, Gurugram-122001 Tel.: (+91) 124-454-0907, Toll Free No. (+91) 1800 10 23105. Website: www.sdbiosensor.com: Email: care@sdbiosensor.co.in CiN - U33110HR2012PTC047034

Date of Issue : 22/10/2021

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

Subject: Authorization for Department of Health and Family Welfare, Government of Jharkhand.

Dear Sir/Madam.

SD Biosensor Healthcare Private Limited is subsidiary company of SD Biosensor Inc. Korea which is specialized in Manufacturing and Commercialisation of various innovative diagnostics products. It is incorporated under the Companies Act 1956, having its registered office at Unit No. 202, A-D, 2nd Floor, Tower-A Unitech Signature Towers, South City — I, Gurugram Haryana 122001 and manufacturing facility No. 38, Sector-4, IMT Manesar, Gurugram, Haryana 122052.

Our FIA Devices (F200/F2400) are innovative POCT device based on Immunofluorescent Assay. We can perform multiple test in one device with ease of uses and fast test result which helps healthcare professional to take immediate decision about patient treatment.

M/s. Wiso Manufacturing Private Limited having their registered office at 3rd Floor, Plot No. 149, Sector-44, Gurugram, Haryana 122001 is our only authorise dealer to supply FIA devices and its reagent to Department of Health and Family Welfare, Government of Jharkhand.

This authorization is valid till October 22, 2027 and can be renewed further based on mutual agreement. We hereby ensure for the best quality and timely services of the product supplied by our authorized dealer.

Sincerely Yours

For SD Biosensor Healthcare Private Limited

Sung Ho Kim Managing Direct Unit # 202 A-D
2nd Floor, Tower-A
Unitech Signature
Towers,
South City-I

Jamana (

June 12020



Annexure -I

Name of the Proprietary Tender: Supply of Proprietary Chemical and Reagent RIMS, Ranchi

UNDERTAKING

To

The Director,

RIMS, Ranchi

Sir/Madam,

I, undersigned, Sunil Singh Director – Business Development, duly **authorized representative** of Wiso Manufacturing Pvt Ltd, hereby undertake, affirm, confirm and declare that

 Undersigned is fully competent and authorized from proprietorship / Firm/Company/Agency to make this undertaking to bind such Proprietorship/Firm/Company/Agency.

2. All details/information/ documents furnished by Proprietorship/Firm/Company/Agency in provided are true and correct in all are aspects and I/we hold the responsibility for the same.

3. Proprietorship/Firm/Company/Agency is fully solvent and legally /financially competent.

4. Proprietorship/Firm/Company/Agency is duly registered under various relevant government notifications and all dues have been paid as on date.

- 5. The undersigned certify that the rates quoted by me/us are valid and binding on me/us for acceptance till the validity. Rate quoted as per tender requirement pack size.
- I /We also certify that firm will be supplied the item/ consumables as per the specifications, requisite quality & quantity given by Rims, Ranchi and also abide all the terms & condition stipulated in rate contract supply order.
- 7. The articles shall be of the best quality and of the kind as per the requirement of the institution. The decision of the Director, RIMS, Ranchi, India (herein after called the said officer and end user department) as regard to the quality and kind of article shall be final and binding on me /us.
- 8. I /We undertake to arrange for a demonstration of the Equipment/item/Consumables. Failure to arrange for a demonstration on the given date may lead to cancellation of award. Cost of such demonstration shall be borne by me/us. I/We undertake to supply the all Literature (Log Book/Maintenance Record/ Troubleshooting/ Operation Manuals etc.) supplied with each Equipment/ items / Consumables by Principal Manufacturer in Original to Rims, Ranchi.
- 9. If it is deemed necessary to change any article on being found of inferior quality issues / any discrepancy in the number of tests available in specific kit due to lack of middle reagent would be settled by supplier. If volume of reagents middle reagents is





found to be less than the number of test reflecting, the system the supplier will have to provide the reagents for the deficient number of test, it shall be replaced by me /us free of cost in time to prevent inconvenience.

- 10. I /We hereby undertake to supply the items during the validity period as per directions given in supply order within stipulated period positively. If we fail to supply our product is found low quality, we request you please purchase from other source and Rims, Authority can deduct the different amount in our outstanding.
- 11. I /We undertake to supply the ordered items within stipulated period and if fail to supply during the stipulated period The Director RIMS, Ranchi has full power to imposed patently and take necessary action.
- 12. I /We declare that no legal /financial irregularities are pending against the proprietor Partner/ Director of the tendering firm or manufacturer.
- 13. I / We undertake that if the rates of any items are lowered due to any reason, I will charge the lower rates.
- 14. I / We undertake that the items supplied are as per Make/Model/Catalogue / Technical literature description.
- 15. I /We here by undertake to provide price justification and authorization whenever asked during the period of contract /validity.
- 16. I /We further undertake that none of the proprietor/Partners/Directors of the firm was or is Proprietor or Partner or Director of any firm with whom the Government have banned / suspended business dealings. I /We further undertake to report to the RIMS Ranchi immediately after we are informed but in any case not later 15 days, if any firm in which proprietor/Partners/Directors are Proprietor or Partner or Director of such a firm which is banned/ suspended in future during the currency of the Contract with you.
- 17. I /We also confirm that whenever The Director Rims, Ranchi, India and competent authority ask for any documents and certificate related proprietorship/ tender/price related etc. (on requirement basis) for clarification etc at any time we will provide them.
- 18.1/We also confirm that we have neither set any terms & condition no there is any deviation taken from condition of Rims, Ranchi Reagent's specification either technical or commercial.
- 19. I /We also confirm that any expired or unused reagent will be replaced or refunded by us.
- 20. I / We also confirm that The product and Reagent in original packing of the manufacturer and not refilled are provided by us.
- 21.1/We also confirm that after the supply of the items, I will submit three copies of the bills along with These certificate: -
- (i) Low rate certificate. I/We have to give a certificate that I/We are not supplying items below this quoted rate to any other Government Institution. Vender should be inform in case of price reduction and order copy will be revised accordingly.
- (ii) I/We have to give a certificate that the rate of GST / Tax is charging in bill is as per the state / central / inter / product / HSN Code / etc.... Are correct. However, in case if it is found that wrong rate of GST / Tax has been charged, I /We will be responsible we will do for it is rectification.



Page 2 of 3



- (iii) I / We (Supplier name) Certify that the factory of the manufacturer of the medicine & chemical of supplier is not closed. There is no. legal Investigation going on regarding production and product quality nor it has been found guilty in the past.
- 22. I / We here by certify than item / consumables (must meet with technical specification and quality) are offered by us are made in Jharkhand / made in India. If there is any item of foreign origin than the reason is that.... (Kindly submit valid documentary evidence in support) (Specify item name).
- 23. I/ We here declare that we must follow order instruction witch is given in purchase order.
- 24. I pledge and solemnly affirm that the information submitted by us is true to the best of my knowledge and belief. I further pledge and solemnly affirm that nothing has been concealed by me and if anything adverse comes to the notice of purchaser during the validity period The Director, Rims, Ranchi (India) will have full authority to take appropriate action as he /She may deem fit.



(Signature of the Authorized person of firm)

Name: Sunil Singh Phone No: 9560833545

(

Email: infowisohealthcare@gmail.com

Designation with Seal of the firm: Director – Business Development



Non Judicial



Indian-Non Judicial Stamp Haryana Government



Date: 15/12/2023

₹0

Certificate No.

G0O2023L1955

GRN No.

110506383



Stamp Duty Paid: ₹101 Penalty:

(Rs. Zero Only)

Seller / First Party Detail

Name:

Phone:

Wiso manufacturing pvt ltd

H.No/Floor:

328

Sector/Ward: 8 District: Gurugram LandMark: Na

State:

City/Village:

Imt manesar 75*****53

Haryana

Buyer / Second Party Detail

Name:

Rajendra institute of Medical science

H.No/Floor:

Sector/Ward: Na

District: Ranchi

LandMark: Na

State:

Jharkhand

City/Village: Phone:

Ranchi 75*****53

Purpose:

UNDERTAKING

The authenticity of this document can be verified by scanning this QrCode Through smart phone or on the website https://egrashry.nic.in



Annexure-II

NOTARISED AFFIDAVIT

CRIMICAL LIABILITY UNDERTAKING

TENDER NO.

- I, Undersigned Sunil Singh Director Business Development Duly Authorized representative of Wiso Manufacturing Pvt Ltd, hereby undertake, affirm, confirm and declare that-
- 1. Proprietorship/Firm/Company/Agency has not quoted price in this Tender higher than one at which goods/services were previously supplied to any government Institute/ Organization/ reputed Private Organization or DGS&D/GEM rate in recent years. If at any stage it is found that the firm (bidder) has quoted lower rates to any Govt. / Private Institute, Bidder shall be liable to payback access value to Rims, Ranchi. Rims, Ranchi further reserves right to impose suitable penalty shall be made by competent authority Rims, Ranchi.



2. No criminal case/ police case is pending with the Police against our Proprietorship/Firm/Company/Agency or any of its authorized signatories/ (Indicate any convictions if any against the above person or firm/company).

3. Proprietorship/Firm/Company/Agency neither have been blacklisted/ debarred by any organization (Any central state government/ public undertaking/ institute on any account) In the last ten years nor should have any litigation pending with any of this department.

Undersigned, on behalf of Proprietorship/Firm/Company/Agency does hereby solemnly declare and affirm that the above declaration is true and correct in all respects and we hold responsibilities for the same. No part of it is false and nothing has been concealed. Any false/incorrect submission shall make Proprietorship/Firm/Company/Agency as well as undersigned personally liable for all civil/criminal obligations including complaint to police and other authorities.

Deponent Signature:

Name: Sunil Singh

Designation: Director - Business Development

Aadhaar No: 3618 1142 4821

Email Id: infowisohealthcare@gmail.com

Mobile No: 9560833545

Landline No: 0124-4362241-

Fax No: 0124-4362240

Address: 1st Floor, Plot No. 328, Sec-8, IMT Manesar, Gurgaon, Haryana-122050, India.





BHAN ADVOCATE & NOTARY GOVT. OF INDIA DISTT. GURUGRAM (HARYANA), INDIA

1 5 DEC 2023



Annexure-III

The bidder/company should submit related undertaking for restrictions on procurement from bidders/company from a county or countries, or a class of countries under rule 144(XI) of the General Financial Rules 2017 [Notwithstanding anything contained in these Rules, Departments of expenditure may, by order in writing, impose restrictions, including prior registration and/ or screening, on procurement from bidders/company from, or bidders/company having commercial arrangements with an entity from, a country or countries, or a class of countries on grounds of defense of India, or matters directly or indirectly related thereto including national security, no procurement shall be made in violation of such restrictions]. Ministry of Finance Department of Expenditure, Public Procurements Division on the basis of following certificate given below, on the company letter head duly signed by authorized signatory for this proprietary consumables.

Certificate for Proprietary E-Tender

I, undersigned Sunil Singh Director – Business Development, duly authorized representative Of Wiso Manufacturing Pvt Ltd of Proprietorship/Firm/Company/Agency) hereby undertake, affirm, confirm and declare that-

'We have read the clause regarding restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, and solemnly certify that we are not from such a country or, if from such a country, we are registered with the competent authority (Copy Enclosed). We hereby certify that we fulfill' all requirement in this regard and are eligible to be considered."

AND

"We have read the clause regarding restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a county which shares a land border with India and on sub-contracting to contractors from such a country; and solemnly certify that we are not from such a county or, if from such a country, we are registered with the competent authority (copy enclosed) and we shall not subcontract any work to a with the competent authority (copy enclosed) and we shall not subcontract any work to a contractor from such countries unless such contractor is registered with the competent authority. We hereby certify that we fulfill all requirements in this regard and are eligible to be considered. We hereby certify that we fulfill all requirements in this regard and are eligible to be considered. We hereby certify that we fulfill all requirements in this regard and are eligible to be considered. We hereby certify that we fulfill all requirements in this regard and are eligible to be considered. We hereby certify that we fulfill all requirements in this regard and are eligible to be considered. We hereby certify that we fulfill all requirements in this regard and are eligible to be considered. We hereby certify that we fulfill all requirements in this regard and are eligible to be considered. We hereby certify that we fulfill all requirements in this regard and are eligible to be considered. We hereby certify that we fulfill all requirements in this regard and are eligible to be considered. We hereby certify that we fulfill all requirements in this regard and are eligible to be considered.

Signature:

Date: 15 December, 2023

Name: Sunil Singh

Designation: Director – Business Development

For And On Behalf Of M/s: Wiso Manufacturing Pvt Ltd

Manufacturer Name: SD Biosensor Healthcare Private Limited Manufacturer Address: Plot No. 63, Udyog Vihar, Phase-IV, Gurgaon Haryana India 122015.

